APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. _____C.M.S.

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.29 OF THE OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "CITY AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS AND OFFICES" TO ESTABLISH THE DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SERVICES AS A STANDALONE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2014, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 13271 C.M.S. amending Chapter 2.29 of the Oakland Municipal Code and establishing the Department of Animal Services in the City Administrator's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2021-23 Adopted Policy Budget restructures the Animal Services Division as a stand-alone department which moves the division from the City Administrator's department; and

WHEREAS, Section 600 of the Charter of the City of Oakland provides that the City Council shall by ordinance provide the form of the organization through which the functions of the City under the jurisdiction of the City Administrator are to be administered; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.29 of the Oakland Municipal Code is revised from time to time to change the City organizational structure; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council finds and determines the foregoing recitals to be true and correct and hereby adopts and incorporates them into this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 2.29, which establishes the City of Oakland's organizational structure, is hereby amended to modify sections as set forth below; additions are indicated by underscoring and deletions are indicated by strike through type; portions of the Chapter not cited or not shown in underscoring or strike-through type are not changed.

2.29.180 – Office of the City Administrator

There is established in the City Government an Office of the City Administrator to assist in the operation and execution of functions as described in the City Charter under Articles IV, V, VI, VIII and IX. There shall be in the Office of the City Administrator the Oakland Animal Service Department.

2.29.220 - Office of Animal Services

<u>There is established in the City government a Department of Animal Services which shall</u> be under the supervision and administrative control of the City Administrator. The powers, functions, and duties of said Department shall be those assigned, authorized, and directed by the City Administrator. The management and operation of the Department of Animal Services shall be the responsibility of the Director of Animal Services, subject to the direction of the City Administrator.

SECTION 3. Mission. The mission of the Department of Oakland Animal Services (OAS) is dedicated to improving the relationship between Oakland residents and its animals through the delivery of effective, courteous, and responsive animal care and control services. Ensuring both public safety and animal welfare, OAS responds to animal-related calls for service including helping stray, injured, abandoned, neglected, and mistreated animals, and enforces all state and local animal welfare laws within the City.

SECTION 4. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Chapter. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that one or more other sections, subsections, clauses or phrases may be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective July 1, 2021 if it receives six or more affirmative votes.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION –

ATTEST:

ASHA REED City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

Date of Attestation:

3062693v1